## RESOLUTION NO. 71-23

## BRICK TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

October 26, 2023

A Resolution Approving the terms and to enter into a 3-year Agreement with the Professional and Office Technical Groups, and authorizing the Chairman and Secretary to execute a 3 year Agreement on behalf of the Brick Township Municipal Utilities Authority.

WHEREAS, The Brick Township Municipal Utilities Authority, through its Executive Director and Labor Counsel have been involved in negotiations with the authorized bargaining representatives for the Professional and Office Technical Groups; and

WHEREAS, as a result of these negotiations, an Agreement has been reached and ratified by the Professional and Office Technical Groups; and

WHEREAS, the 3 year Agreement outlining the terms and conditions of employment and the compensation to be paid for the period of January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2025 has been prepared by Labor Counsel in the form of a Memorandum of Agreement ("MOA"), as to each group separately, which are both attached; and

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by The Brick Township Municipal Utilities Authority that the Agreement between the Brick Township Municipal Utilities Authority and the Professional and Office Technical Groups as presented through the MOA is approved and the Chairman and Secretary are authorized to execute on behalf of the Authority the MOA attached to this Resolution, as well as the 3-year Agreement encompassing such terms of the MOA to be drafted thereafter.

## **CERTIFICATION**

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Brick Township Municipal Utilities Authority at a meeting held on the 26th day of October 2023, a quorum being present and voting in the majority.

Michael A. Blandina, Secretary